

Croatian Telecom

Zagreb – 2 January 2024 Croatian Telecom Inc.

Radnička cesta 21, HR – Zagreb

Ordinary share: HT (ISIN: HRHT00RA0005) LEI: 097900BFHJ0000029454

Listing: Zagreb Stock Exchange, Prime Market Member State: Republic of Croatia

The technological unit for the construction and maintenance of the Croatian Telecom network has been transferred from Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi to HT Servisi

Croatian Telecom (Reuters: HT.ZA; Bloomberg: HT CZ), Croatia's leading telecommunications provider, notifies that on January 1, 2024, the technological unit Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o. for construction and maintenance of the Croatian Telecom network, which was initially outsourced to ENTS in September 2014, became part of the HT Group.

The now former technological unit of ENTS has been transferred together with the employees to HT Servisi d.o.o. (HTS), a newly founded daughter company of Croatian Telecom, based on the Agreement on the transfer of a part of the economic activity concluded with ENTS. The employees will continue in HTS to perform the tasks of planning and construction of fixed and mobile networks, electronic communication infrastructure maintenance, telecommunications network supervision, field maintenance of Croatian Telecom's active access network and passive network and in accordance with the Labor Law, they retain all employee rights they had on the date of transfer of the employment contract. HTS is managed by a member of the Management Board - director, Ognjen Vukoslavović, who most recently held the role of Director of the Customer Technical Services Sector with Croatian Telecom.

Considering the current circumstances and industrial trends, as well as Croatian Telecom's long-term development strategy, having all strategic business segments within the company additionally strengthens Croatian Telecom's leadership position, enabling further improvement of internal capabilities, more efficient and agile operations, and even faster and better customer service.

Contact details

Croatian Telecom, Investor Relations

 Marina Bengez Sedmak
 00 385 1 491 1080

 Tomislav Bajić, CFA
 00 385 1 491 1114

E-mail <u>ir@t.ht.hr</u>

Website www.t.ht.hr/eng/investors

About Croatian Telecom

Croatian Telecom (HT) is the leading provider of telecommunication services in Croatia, serving 0.7 million fixed lines, 2.4 million mobile customers and 0.7 million broadband connections through its Residential and Business divisions.